504297533 03/30/2017

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4344214

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
COMERICA BANK	03/29/2017

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AMERICAN UNDERWATER PRODUCTS D/B/A OCEANIC	
Street Address:	2002 DAVIS STREET	
City:	SAN LEANDRO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94577	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 8

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6201478
Patent Number:	5403123
Patent Number:	D409114
Patent Number:	5660502
Patent Number:	7797124
Patent Number:	6972715
Patent Number:	D450833
Application Number:	12878517

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (313)496-8454

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3134967912

Email: berger@millercanfield.com
Correspondent Name: KIMBERLY A. BERGER
Address Line 1: 150 WEST JEFFERSON

Address Line 2: SUITE 2500

Address Line 4: DETROIT, MICHIGAN 48226

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	125055-00992	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KIMBERLY A. BERGER	
SIGNATURE: /Kimberly A. Berger/		

DATE SIGNED: 03/30/2017		
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).	
Total Attachments: 4		
source=IP Releases American Underwater Products#page1.tif		
source=IP Releases American Underwater Products#page2.tif		
source=IP Releases American Underwater Products#page3.tif		
source=IP Releases American Underwater Products#page4.tif		

REASSIGNMENT AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This Reassignment and Release of Security Interest is made as of March 2, 2017 by COMERICA BANK ("Secured Party") in favor of AMERICAN UNDERWATER PRODUCTS, a California corporation, d/b/a Oceanic ("Debtor"), with its principal place of business at 2002 Davis Street, San Leandro, California 94577.

Debtor and Secured Party entered into a Security Agreement dated February 21, 2012 (with all of its modifications, supplements, restatements, extensions and renewals in effect from time to time, the "Security Agreement").

Debtor collaterally assigned certain interests in the copyrights described on Exhibit A ("copyrights") to Comerica Bank under a Security Agreement dated February 21, 2012 ("Copyright Agreement") and recorded with the United States Copyright Office on February 21, 2012.

Debtor collaterally assigned certain interests in the patents described on Exhibit B ("Patents") to Comerica Bank under a Security Agreement dated February 21, 2012 ("Patent Agreement") and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 23, 2012 at Reel 027755, Frame 0622.

Debtor collaterally assigned certain interests in the trademarks described on Exhibit C ("trademarks") to Comerica Bank under a Security Agreement dated February 21, 2012 ("Trademark Agreement") and recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 23, 2012 at Reel 4723, Frame 0509.

Secured Party hereby releases its security interest in the Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks, and reassigns to Debtor, without warranty of recourse, its respective interest in all of the Copyrights, Patents and Trademarks.

COMERICA BANK

By: // LINE DOWN

Name: HELDINE DOWN

Its: FIRST VICE PRESIDENT

Copyrights – Exhibit A

Owner	Full Title	Copyright Number	Date	
American Underwater	Oceanic 1998.	TX0004937269	1999	
Products American Underwater	Oceanic 1999.	TX0004937833	1998	
Products				

Patents - Exhibit B

Application No.	Patent No. Pub. No	Title
09/321,672	6201478	SCUBA AIR DIVE COMPUTER
07/921,237	5403123	GAS IMPERMEABLE,
		ELASTICALLY DEFORMABLE
		LAMINATE AND INFLATABLE
		ARTICLES FORMED THEREFORM
29/082,815	D409114	HARNESS BUCKLE
08/385,355	5660502	ADJUSTMENT MECHANISM FOR
		A SCUBA SECOND STATE
		AIRFLOW REGULATOR
11/617,540	7797124	DIVE COMPUTER WITH FREE
		DIVE MODE AND WIRELESS
		DATA TRANSMISSION
10/615,635	6972715	DIVE COMPUTER WITH GLOBAL
		POSITIONING SYSTEM RECEIVER
29/135,871	D450833	SCUBA MASK
12/878,517	20110196643	DIVE COMPUTER WITH FREE
		DIVE MODE AND WIRELESS
		DATA TRANSMISSION

Trademarks - Exhibit C

Trademark	Serial/Reg. No.
GEO	85008494
BUDDY PRESSURE CHECK	78933890
HOLLIS	78838858
OUTRIGGER	78453305
DUAL ALGORITHM	77823303
PIONEER	77020696
QUICKLOOK	76272439
OCEANIC EXPLORERS	76126142
ATOM	75744178
O design mark	75802494
SMART GLO	75575201
OCEANIC	74010630
PHIBIAN	74563534
BIOFLEX (CLASS 9)	74453757
BIOFLEX (CLASS 24)	74423285
ALPHA	74011213
OCEANIC (CLASS 25)	74011212
OCEANIC (CLASS 9)	74011211
DELTA	74011210
OCEANIC (CLASS 9)	73195603
OCEAN PRO	73212584

28870597.1\125055-00992

PATENT REEL: 041793 FRAME: 0533

RECORDED: 03/30/2017